Adopted by the Judiciary Committee

15.0227.01001 Title.02000

February 10, 2015

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2107

- Page 3, line 12, remove the underscored colon
- Page 3, line 13, replace "a. Commercial" with "commercial"
- Page 3, line 14, remove the underscored semicolon
- Page 3, line 15, replace "b. Labor" with "inducing an individual to provide labor"
- Page 3, line 15 remove the underscored colon
- Page 3, line 16, replace "(1) The" with "the"
- Page 3, line 17, remove the underscored semicolon
- Page 3, line 18, replace "(2) The" with "if the"
- Page 3, line 19, after the underscored period insert "<u>The term does not include an effort by a</u> <u>creditor to collect an enforceable obligation by means that are permitted under state or</u> <u>federal laws.</u>"
- Page 4, line 17, replace "B" with "A"
- Page 4, line 18, replace "A" with "AA"
- Page 4, line 23, replace "B" with "A"
- Page 4, line 24, replace "A" with "AA"
- Page 5, line 4, replace "A" with "AA"
- Page 5, line 5, replace "B" with "A"
- Page 5, line 11, replace "<u>C</u>" with "<u>B</u>"
- Page 5, line 12, replace "B" with "A"
- Page 5, line 28, remove "only if:"
- Page 5, remove lines 29 through 31
- Page 6, replace lines 1 and 2 with "as provided by chapter 12.1-03."
- Page 7, line 29, replace "Forgery" with "Misdemeanor forgery"
- Page 7, line 30, replace "Theft" with "Misdemeanor theft"
- Page 7, line 30, remove "and"
- Page 7, line 31, replace the underscored period with ";
  - e. Manufacture or possession of a controlled or counterfeit substance offenses under section 19-03.1-23; and
  - f. Drug and paraphernalia offenses under chapter19-03.4."

Page 8, line 1, after "2." insert: "It is an affirmative defense to felony forgery, felony theft, and felony drug distribution that the individual was a minor at the time of the offense and committed the offense as a direct result of being a victim as defined by this chapter.

<u>3.</u>"

- Page 8, line 4, replace "3." with "4."
- Page 8, line 7, replace "<u>4.</u>" with "<u>5.</u>"
- Page 9, line 11, remove " Penalty for failure to display"
- Page 9, line 12, remove "1."
- Page 9, remove lines 16 through 25
- Page 10, after line 5, insert:
  - "4. For purposes of this section, "a benefit or service available through the state" does not include a benefit or service of a program administered by the department of human services using federal or special funds, if the victim or minor does not meet program eligibility requirements including an eligibility requirement that is based on immigration status."

Page 10, after line 26, insert:

## "12.1-41-20. Use of public funds for abortions prohibited.

Except as provided by federal law, funds of this state or a political subdivision of this state and federal funds passing through the state treasury or a state agency to provide treatment and support services for victims of human trafficking may not be used to refer for or counsel in favor of abortion."

Renumber accordingly